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CONFIDENTIAL

COMMITTEE ON THE HUMAN RIGHTS OF PARLIAMENTARIANS
CASE No. SRI/68 - SARATH FONSEKA - SRI LANKA

« Confidential decision adopted by the Committes at its 132 session
(Geneva, 17 - 20 January 2011}

The Committes,

mmmﬁwdwmmamuﬁum

opposition
party in the Sr Lankan Parliament, and to the decision it adopted at Rs 131 session
(October 2010),

Teking info account the information and repart provided during the hearing it
held on 17 January 2011 with Mr. Samarasinghe, who, as the current Minister of Plantation
Industries; continues to be officlally mandated to follow the cases it 5 examining in S
Lanka; faking into account also the Information regularly provided by the sources,

Considering the following elements currently on file as provided by the
“authorities, through Mr. Samarasinghe, and by the sources:

- MrForﬁehwasappdrtadEmunarﬂwdﬂleSdLankaﬂnwlnﬂmbu
2005 and led It to victory against the LTTE in May 2009; in July 2009, he was
appointed Chiel of Defence Staff, reportedly a largely ceremonial pest, by
President Mahinda Rajapakse and Defence Secretary Gotabhaya Rakapakse,
apparently, according to the sources, because he had fallen out with them over
the war strategy; according to the authorities, the Chief of Defence Staff Act,
enacted in July 2009, gave the post of “Chief of Defence Staff” statutory
recognition and the mandate to coordinate the activities of the Armed Forces and
the Minkstry of Deferce; under the Adt, only a serving commander of the Army
can be appointed to this post; once appointed, he has to refinguish his position
as commander; Mr. Fonseka was thus not removed from the past of Army
Commander, but rather refinquished it in compliance with the Act;

- In November 2009, Mr. Fonseka retired from the Ammy to contest the January 2010
presidential slections as the commeon consensus candidate of the: joint oppastion;

- On election day, 26 January 2010, the hotel where Mr. Fonseka stayed with
supporters to awalk the election results was sumounded by security forces; while the
sources see In this a dear indication of a2 premeditated government plan o subwert
the democratic process, the authorities affirm that the seowity forces were present
because the hotel is located in a high seourity zone near Army Headquarters and the
presidential and prime ministerial residences, which had to be adequately secured, 2l
the more 50 as this was the first major election to be held since the end of the dvil
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War

On 8 February 2010, Mr. Fonseka was arrested by the millitary, hours after he told
journalists in Colombo that he was prepared to give evidence in intermnational
courts on any war crime charges brought in relation to the war against the LTTE;
according to Mr, Samarasinghe, he was amested because he had discussed his
mi:hﬁﬁ:;nl&ﬂwnmﬂofpaﬂmm%la{nmﬂm

While in custody, Mr. Fonseka contested the April 2010 legislative elections as
the keader of the newly formed Democratic National Alkance and was elected to
Parfiament for Colombo District; the authorities emphasize that he was not
deprived of his democratic right to contest the elections, and, once elected, was
permitted not only to attend the sittings of Parllament and of various
pariamentary committess but also to preside over the meetings of his party held
in the parliament complex;

COArE-Tmairtiasl:

Mr. Fenseka was brought before a court-martial under the Military Act and, on
13 August 2010, found guilty on three counts and dishonourably discharged; the
discharge was ratified by President Rajapakse within 24 hours;

One count concemns the violation of Army Act Section 124, which pumishes the
use of traltorous or disloyal words reg the’ President, and is based on
remarks that Mr, Fonseka allegedly made the telephone to Mr. Johnston
Ferando, then a parliamentarian belonging to tHe opposition United National
Party, who subsequently joined the Government as a minister: it was reported in
the media that Mr, Fernando had quoted Mr. Fonseka as saying, =F will return fo
57 Lanka after giving aff evidence that the LS government nead's about the war
and discredit the miltary viciory. I will come prepared to contest the presidestia!
election. Be ready to welome me at the alrport a5 @ herp.”: defence counsel
argued that Mr. Femando was not a credible witness as he had been
investhgated in refation to an alleged suicide attempt on the President's [ife: the
Investigation had been brought to an abrupt halt when Mr, Fernando joined the
Government; moreover, defence counsel was reportedly not allowed to question
Mr. Fernando's credibility; the other two counts concern violations of
Section 102(1) of the Army Act and Army Order 13/79, punishing neglect of
military orders and prohibiting the exercise of political rights by army members;
under these counts, Mr. Fonseka was accused of having engaged in palitics while
on active duty, more precisely of having, between 1 October and 14 Novermnber
2009, the day of his official retirement, allegedly solidted support from
Mr. Fernanda to have his name put forward to the Working Committes of the
United National Party as the presidential candidate and heving discussed his
futere political career with Mr. Lakshman Seneviratne, then a member of
parflament; ’

The sources affirm that the court-martial took place from 9 to 13 August 2010 in
the absence of the defence team, which had informed the court that it could not
be avallable and proposed alternative dates; the authorities, however, state that
despite the requirement under Regulation 22 of the Army Discipline Reguiations
af 1950 that a court-martial continue from day to day and sit for a reasonable
period on every day when if Is assembled, the schedule was always set so as to
accommodate Mr. Fonseka's senior defence counsel and that, at one point in
time, the latter informed the court-martial that he was- prepared to work during
the court recess in August, after which the case was scheduled accordingly;

Regarding the first
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On 17 September 2010, a second court-martial found Mr. Fonseka guilty under
Section 109 of the Army Act of having violated procurement guidelines: the court
recommended a.sentence of 30 months, which was subsequently approved by
President Rajapakse;

the court-martial found that Mr. Fonseca had failed to disdose a possible conflict
of interest in awarding, apparently in 2007, four tenders to Hicorp Pvt. Ltd. Sri
Lanka, a company in which the Government daimed his son-n-law had vested
interests; the sources state that there is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Fonseka had
mmmhmmmmmmmmmm:
the defence lawyers refused to make final submissions In this case, acnusing the
court of serious imegularities, induding preventing them from bringing In witnesses
such as a member of the Tender Board who was willing to come forward and testify
that nothing illegal had happened in the award of tenders; the prosecuting lawyer
from the Attomey General's Department and the Judge Advocate both acrepted that
Mr. Fonseka had not influenced any tenders; likewise the Registrar of Companies had
testified that Mr. Fonseka's son-in-law was neither a director nor a shareholder of
Hicorp Pvt. Ltd. S Lanka; the Brigadier handling army tenders testified that although
four tenders had been given to Hicorp Pvt. L., six more by the same company had
been refected by the Tender Board, all when Mr. Fonseka was its chairman; the
authorities, however, affirm that the procurement guidelines required Mr. Fonseka to
dissociate himself from the tender process given that there was a possible confiict of
interest; Mr, Wellington De Hoedt, an employee (director) of the company which had
tendered the impugned bids, testified that the company was de facto run by Mr.
Fonseka's son-in law, that cheques were sent to a bogus company In the United
States of America of which Mr. Fonseka's son-in-law was the prindiple director and
that the son-indaw was also the operator of the account which the Army had been
deceived into crediting; at the request of Mr. Fonseka's defendce counsel, the member
of the Tender Board in question was summoned; however, he had left the country
and all efforts to locate him have been to no avall; as a result, the court-martial had
no other aption than to proceed with the case; moreover, the authorities affirm that
the defence lawyers made submissions in writing and that the Judge Advocate and
the Attomey General did not take any position on whether or nat Mr. Fonseka had

influenced the tender procedure as this was cutside the realm of the charges before
the court-martial;

Mr. Samarasinghe stated that while & was true that Mr. Fonseka had not obtained
any financial benefits, this was imelevant in this case;

Mr, Fonseka has challenged the findings of both courts-martial by nvoking the writ
Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeal, which has Issued notices on the respondent
parties; the Supreme Court has granted leave to proceed with a Fundamental
Rights Petition challenging his arrest;

With regard to competence of the courts-martfal in this cse, their
compoesition and proceedings, the authorities point to Section 57 of the Army
Act, which stipulates that a person subject to military law who commits an

. offence and thereafter ceases to be a person subject to military law may be

taken into custody and tried and punished for that offence by a court-martial;
the charges brought against Mr. Fonseka fall within the ambit of that provision;
moreover, Mr. Fonseka never challenged the compesition of the two courts-
martial, something which the sources deny, affirming that Mr. Fonseka
challenged the compasition of the courts-martial before the proceedings started
and also in the Writ Applications;



.

Moreover, Mr. Fonseka challenged the constitutionality of the courts-martial
before the Suprerne Court;

Lases before the High Court

In addition to the two court-martials, three more cases have been brought against
Mr. Fonseka before the High Court, of which, accomding to Mr. Samarasinghe, at
present only ane, namely exciting or attempting to exdite disaffection (Section 120 of
the Penal Code read with Regulation 45 of the Emergency Regulations introduced
Junder the Public Seaurity Ordinance], Is proceeding;, this case is sald to be based on
a newspaper artide which reportedly misquoted Mr. Fonseka as saying that the
Defence Secretary had ordered sumendering LTTE cadres to be shaot;
Mr. Samarasinghe: pointed out in this respect that Mr. Fonseka has never denied the
statement attributed to him but has merely daimed it was distorted by the media;

The: second case, is melated to the Hicom case already dealt with by a court-martial;
Mr. Fonscha s one of three acoused, and the charge brought against him is
conspiacy to obtain defivery of money through fraudulent representations by
submitting forged documents; the report submitted by Mr. Samarasinghe states that
“given the attitude General Forseda displayed towands administrative duties, it s not
possible for him to have inadvertently overlocked the name of his son-infaw's
compary in the procurement applictions before him™; Mr. Samarasinghe stated that
the case before the High Court was not the same as the ane tried by court-matial as

B imvolves not lonly Mr, Fonseka but also others and goes beyond the court-martial;
there was therefore 'no duplication;

The thind case concems charges regarding a conspiracy to subom S Lankan Ammy
soldiers from their allegiance and duty; it is based on an allegation that Mr. Fonseka
kept anmy deserters with him; accomding to the sources, the alleged deserters were
in fact 10 members of a Military Police motorcydie security unit who were assigned to
Mr. Fonseka as his personal security detail by the amy; the security detall was
withgrawn when Mr. Fonseka dedded to contest the presidential slection, but the
10 men were reinstated following an order from the Electons Commission; the Ammy
ignored the Commission’s order, however, and dassified the men as “absentees”,
amesting them as "deserters” when they reported for duty after the election; the
soidiers were reinstated; Mr, Samarasinghe stated in this respect that Mr, Forsec is
accused of having prevented the soldiers in question from reporting for duty at Army
Headquarters;

Regarding

Mr. Fonseka was transferred on 1 October 2010 to Welikada prison in Colombo
to serve the 30-month prison term; the souwrces express fear for his security and
health, affirming that he is not being provided with the necessary spedalized
medical care; according to them, he is kept isolated in a small room in the prison
premises, with the entire area barb-wired and cut off from the outside world; the
sources affirm, with regard to family visits, that as of mid-January 2011 his wife
has been allowed only one visit a month and a maximum of three members of
his family (inchuding his wife) are allowed to visk:

Aoccording to the note of the Commissioner General of Prisons forwarded by
Mr. Samaracinghe, Mr. Forseka commenced his prison sentence on 17 September
2010; uniike the other convicted prisoners, he Is provided with the following fadiities
in a separate endosure: floor area of 150 sq.t with a complete cefing; atiached
wiashroom, cobeur TV, a treadmill for exerdse, an open area (garden) of approx. 300
sq.t; Mr. Fonseka is requiarly eamined by the senior medical officer from Wilikada
Prison Hospital and, on his recommendation, by a consultant; meals are provided as



advised by the medical officer; Mr. Fonsela Is provided with security round the dock
mmmm;mmw.m,m
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wmmmmmmmmmmﬁmmmr he received 43 visits
from members of parfiament,
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according to the authorities, owing to his conviction to 30 months in
m,wmumaxd}mmumwm.mmmawﬁum
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his party who polled the next highest number of votes at the elections Is
eligible for nomination as a mem of parliament; noting also that, according to the
mnsmmmmmwammmlmmmmm
his parllamentary seat, ﬁmhmummmmmmmwﬂmmm
mnﬂhweﬂammmmmnmhwﬁmmmmmmmtam

Bearing in mind that the Attomey General’s Department has been placed under
the direct authority of the President; that, however, according to the authorities, the
mmwmmmmmmwm
mmmwmmmﬁmmnmmmmw
Ministry of Justice, .

&

Recafling that, during a BEC HARDtalk interview of the Defence Secretary In June
2010, the interviewer pointed to diaims by Mr. Fonseka that there were witniesses whe had
seen that the fast remnants of the LTTE were shot while trying to surrender and that the
Defence Secretary had told local commanders to take no prisoners, that the interviewer had
also referred to Mr. Fonsela's preparedness to testify before international war crimes
Investigators in this respect, and that the Defence Secretary had stated In response that
such testimony would be treason and that Mr. Fonseka was a llar and would be hung If he

Recafling finally that Sri Lanka |5 a party to the International Covenant an Givil
and Political Rights and is therefore bound to respect the fundamental rights guaranteed
therein, among them the right to liberty and security and to fair trial, as enshrined in Articles
S and 14, respectivaly,

L. Thanks the authorities for their continued cooperation and, more particularly,
Mr. Samarasinghe for the information he provided and his observations;

2. Considers, however, that the information made available to it Is net such as to dispel
its deep concens regarding the kegal cases brought against Mr. Fonseka, in particular
their timing, substance and developments; ’

3. Refersin this regard to the following: both courts-martial took place In a changed
political context in which former General Fonseka had run against the incumbent
President of the Republic, challenged the slection results in court, strongly ariticized
the Government, induding Its alleged handling of the final phase of the conflict with
the LTTE, and immedistely afterwards was charged with several offences and
Imprisoned;

.

4.  Reafirms that in such a stuation particular care must be taken to ensure strict
respect for fair trial guarantees, and that the Government must avold any behaviour
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7.

which may influence the ongoing judidal proceedings and thus jeopardize the
essential prindple of the presumption of innocence; can only once again reiterate in
this respect its dismay at the public statement made by the Defence Secretary in a
widely broadcast television: interview, which is unacceptable under any
circumstances and denotes an intention, if not determination, to eliminate Mr.
Fonseka from the political process;

Notes that Mr. Fonseka has made use of his right to seek redress against the
court-martial verdicts handed down on him and that the relevant proceedings are
pending and is confident that the court will examine questions such as the
following: i) how the first court-martial examined the challenges raised by defence
coundl regarding the aedibility of the Government Minister whose statements form
the basis for its ruling; i) on what grounds Mr. Fonseka's remarks were considered
traitorous or disloyal towards the President and the grounds for the accusations
of engaging in politics when the only issue discussed related to his future entry
into politics; i) why the second court-martial was initiated almost four years after
the alleged facts took place; iv) how the prosecution showed that Mr. Fonseka was
aware that his sondnlaw had vested interests in Hicorp and how Mr. Fonseka's
behaviour amounted to a fraudulent act, as defined under the Army Act; v) how the
courts-martial considered the challenges by defence coupsel with respect to the
integrity of its members; vi) how it was possible for Mr. Fonseka to retire from the
Army, If such retirement is reportedly only granted if the individual has a clean
criminal record, which suggests a prior investigation;

Decides to send an observer to the judidal proceedings and requests the Secretary
General to take the necessary measures to this end; reiterates is wish in the
meantime to receive a copy of the two court-martial verdicts handed down on
Mr. Fonseka as well as a copy of the indiciments in the three other cases
pending before the High Court;

Remains concerned at Mr. Fonseka's conditions of detention, given the

contradictory information provided in this respect, and reguests the Secretary
General to seek authorization from the authorities for the trial observer to pay a
visit to Mr. Fonseka;

Reguests the Secretary General to ipform the authorities and the sources
accordingly:

Decides to continue examining this case at its next session, to be held during the
124™ IPU Assembly (April 2011).



